
Supreme Court of the United States

JAMES OBERGEFELL, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

—v.—

RICHARD HODGES, Director,
Ohio Department of Health, *et al.*,

Respondents.

BRITTANI HENRY, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

—v.—

RICHARD HODGES, Director,
Ohio Department of Health, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

Susan L. Sommer
M. Currey Cook
Omar Gonzalez-Pagan
LAMBDA LEGAL DEFENSE
AND EDUCATION FUND, INC.
120 Wall Street, 19th Floor
New York, NY 10005

Counsel for Henry Petitioners

James D. Esseks
Steven R. Shapiro
Joshua A. Block
Chase B. Strangio
Ria Tabacco Mar
Louise Melling

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street
New York, NY 10004

Counsel for Obergefell Petitioners

(Counsel continued on inside cover)

Alphonse A. Gerhardtstein
Counsel of Record
Jennifer L. Branch
Jacklyn Gonzales Martin
Adam Gingold Gerhardtstein
GERHARDSTEIN
& BRANCH CO. LPA
423 Walnut Street, #400
Cincinnati, OH 45202
(513) 621-9100
agerhardtstein@gbfirm.com

Jon W. Davidson
LAMBDA LEGAL DEFENSE
AND EDUCATION FUND, INC.
4221 Wilshire Boulevard,
Suite 280
Los Angeles, CA 90010

Paul D. Castillo
LAMBDA LEGAL DEFENSE
AND EDUCATION FUND, INC.
3500 Oak Lawn Avenue,
Suite 500
Dallas, TX 75219

Camilla B. Taylor
LAMBDA LEGAL DEFENSE
AND EDUCATION FUND, INC.
105 W. Adams, Suite 2600
Chicago, IL 60603

Ellen Essig
105 East Fourth Street,
Suite 400
Cincinnati, OH 45202
Counsel for Henry Petitioners

Freda J. Levenson
Drew S. Dennis
ACLU OF OHIO, INC.
4506 Chester Avenue
Cleveland, OH 44103
Counsel for Obergefell Petitioners

Lisa T. Meeks
NEWMAN & MEEKS CO., LPA
215 East Ninth Street, Suite 650
Cincinnati, OH 45202
Counsel for All Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
INTRODUCTION	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. Ohio’s Marriage Recognition Bans.....	4
B. Petitioners.....	6
1. <i>Obergefell</i> Petitioners	6
2. <i>Henry</i> Petitioners	8
C. District Court Proceedings	12
1. <i>Obergefell</i>	12
2. <i>Henry</i>	14
D. Sixth Circuit Decision.....	15
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	18
ARGUMENT.....	20
I. The Recognition Bans Are Unconstitutional Under <i>Windsor</i>	20
A. The Recognition Bans’ “Design, Purpose, And Effect” Are To Impose Inequality	21
B. <i>Windsor</i> ’s Principles Apply To State As Well As Federal Marriage Recognition Bans	30

II.	Ohio’s Refusal To Recognize Existing Marriages Of Same-Sex Couples Is Subject To Heightened Scrutiny Under The Due Process Clause	32
III.	Ohio’s Recognition Bans Trigger Heightened Equal Protection Scrutiny Because They Discriminate Based on Sexual Orientation and Sex.....	38
A.	No Presumption Of Constitutionality Should Apply To Sexual Orientation Discrimination	38
B.	Explicitly Rejecting A Presumption Of Constitutionality For Sexual Orientation Discrimination Is Consistent With The Court’s Established Jurisprudence For Identifying “Suspect” And “Quasi- suspect” Classifications	41
C.	Ohio’s Recognition Bans Also Discriminate Based On Sex And Warrant Heightened Scrutiny On That Basis	48
IV.	Ohio’s Recognition Bans Fail Any Standard Of Review	49
A.	The Recognition Bans Cannot Be Upheld Based On The Discriminatory Status Quo	50
1.	<i>“Leave It To The State Democratic Process” Rationale</i>	51
2.	<i>“Wait And See” Rationale</i>	52
3.	<i>“Upholding The Traditional Definition Of Marriage” Rationale</i> ...	54

B. Preventing “Irresponsible Procreation” Does Not Explain The Recognition Bans	55
C. Promoting “Optimal Parenting” Cannot Justify The Recognition Bans ...	58
CONCLUSION	60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Hague</i> , 449 U.S. 302 (1981)	32
<i>Baehr v. Lewin</i> , 852 P.2d 44 (Haw. 1993)	48
<i>Baker v. Nelson</i> , 409 U.S. 810 (1972)	15
<i>Baker v. State</i> , 744 A.2d 864 (Vt. 1999)	48
<i>Baskin v. Bogan</i> , 766 F.3d 648 (7th Cir. 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bd. of Trs. of Univ. of Ala. v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001)	24
<i>Beller v. Middendorf</i> , 632 F.2d 788 (9th Cir. 1980)	40
<i>Bostic v. Schaefer</i> , 760 F.3d 352 (4th Cir. 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Boutilier v. INS</i> , 387 U.S. 118 (1967)	42
<i>Bowen v. Gilliard</i> , 483 U.S. 587 (1987)	41, 45
<i>Bowers v. Hardwick</i> , 478 U.S. 186 (1986)	40
<i>Brenner v. Scott</i> , 999 F. Supp. 2d 1278 (N.D. Fla. 2014), <i>appeals docketed</i> , Nos. 14-14061-AA, 14- 14066-AA (11th Cir.)	35

<i>Califano v. Goldfarb</i> , 430 U.S. 199 (1977)	44
<i>Christian Legal Soc’y v. Martinez</i> , 561 U.S. 661 (2010)	46
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cleveland Bd. of Educ. v. LaFleur</i> , 414 U.S. 632 (1974)	34
<i>Dennis v. R.R. Ret. Bd.</i> , 585 F.2d 151 (6th Cir. 1978)	30
<i>Eisenstadt v. Baird</i> , 405 U.S. 438 (1972)	50, 57
<i>FCC v. Beach Commc’ns</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993)	38
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973)	17, 44, 46, 47
<i>Golinski v. U.S. Office of Pers. Mgmt.</i> , 824 F. Supp. 2d 968 (N.D. Cal. 2012)	42
<i>Goodridge v. Dep’t of Pub. Health</i> , 798 N.E.2d 941 (Mass. 2003)	5, 22, 48
<i>Griego v. Oliver</i> , 316 P.3d 865 (N.M. 2013)	42
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965)	33, 35, 37, 56
<i>Hall v. Florida</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1986 (2014)	31
<i>Heller v. Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993)	49, 54

<i>Hodgson v. Minnesota</i> , 497 U.S. 417 (1990)	34
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2652 (2013)	47
<i>Hooper v. Bernalillo Cnty. Assessor</i> , 472 U.S. 612 (1985)	50
<i>In re Marriage Cases</i> , 183 P.3d 384 (Cal. 2008)	42
<i>In re Miller's Estate</i> , 214 N.W. 428 (Mich. 1927)	30
<i>J.E.B. v. Alabama ex rel. T.B.</i> , 511 U.S. 127 (1994)	39, 44, 48
<i>Jimenez v. Weinberger</i> , 417 U.S. 628 (1974)	42
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 543 U.S. 499 (2005)	44
<i>Keith v. Pack</i> , 187 S.W.2d 618 (Tenn. 1945)	30
<i>Kerrigan v. Comm'r of Pub. Health</i> , 957 A.2d 407 (Conn. 2008)	42
<i>Kitchen v. Herbert</i> , 755 F.3d 1193 (10th Cir. 2014)	17, 31, 35, 58
<i>Kitchen v. Herbert</i> , 961 F. Supp. 2d 1181 (D. Utah 2013), <i>aff'd</i> , 755 F.3d 1193 (10th Cir. 2014)	48, 53
<i>Latta v. Otter</i> , 771 F.3d 456 (9th Cir. 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967)	17, 34, 60
<i>Madewell v. United States</i> , 84 F. Supp. 329 (E.D. Tenn. 1949)	28
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	52
<i>Mass. Bd. of Ret. v. Murgia</i> , 427 U.S. 307 (1976)	45
<i>Mathews v. Lucas</i> , 427 U.S. 495 (1976)	27
<i>Mazzolini v. Mazzolini</i> , 155 N.E.2d 206 (Ohio 1958)	30
<i>Michael H. v. Gerald D.</i> , 491 U.S. 110 (1989)	37
<i>M.L.B. v. S.L.J.</i> , 519 U.S. 102 (1996)	36
<i>Nyquist v. Mauclet</i> , 432 U.S. 1 (1977)	45
<i>Pedersen v. Office of Pers. Mgmt.</i> , 881 F. Supp. 2d 294 (D. Conn. 2012)	42
<i>Peefer v. State</i> , 182 N.E. 117 (Ohio Ct. App., Greene Cnty. 1931)	30
<i>Perry v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 704 F. Supp. 2d 921 (N.D. Cal. 2010)	48
<i>Pers. Adm'r of Mass. v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979)	23
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	24

<i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> , 163 U.S. 537 (1896)	55
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982)	45, 57
<i>Reed v. Reed</i> , 404 U.S. 71 (1971)	42
<i>Rich v. Sec’y of Army</i> , 735 F.2d 1220 (10th Cir. 1984)	40
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984)	36
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rowland v. Mad River Local Sch. Dist.</i> , 470 U.S. 1009 (1985)	40, 42
<i>Shapiro v. Thompson</i> , 394 U.S. 618 (1969)	37
<i>SmithKline Beecham Corp. v. Abbott Labs.</i> , 740 F.3d 471 (9th Cir. 2014)	39, 41
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 849 N.E.2d 44 (Ohio Ct. App., Stark Cnty. 2006).....	22, 23
<i>Stevenson v. Gray</i> , 56 Ky. 193 (Ct. App. 1856)	30
<i>Strauder v. West Virginia</i> , 100 U.S. 303 (1880)	40
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987)	35, 37, 56
<i>United States v. Carolene Prods. Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938)	40

<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996)	48
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>U.S. Dep't of Agric. v. Moreno</i> , 413 U.S. 528 (1973)	49, 53
<i>Varnum v. Brien</i> , 763 N.W.2d 862 (Iowa 2009)	42
<i>W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	52
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997)	36
<i>Weber v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.</i> , 406 U.S. 164 (1972)	57
<i>Whitewood v. Wolf</i> , 992 F. Supp. 2d 410 (M.D. Pa. 2014)	35, 41
<i>Williams v. Illinois</i> , 399 U.S. 235 (1970)	54
<i>Williams v. North Carolina</i> , 317 U.S. 287 (1942)	36
<i>Windsor v. United States</i> , 699 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 2012) <i>aff'd</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013)	39, 41, 44, 45, 46
<i>Wolf v. Walker</i> , 986 F. Supp. 2d 982 (W.D. Wis. 2014), <i>aff'd sub nom. Baskin v. Bogan</i> , 766 F. 3d 648 (7th Cir. 2014).....	41, 46
<i>Wolfle v. United States</i> , 291 U.S. 7 (1934)	37

Youngberg v. Romeo,
457 U.S. 307 (1982)36

Zablocki v. Redhail,
434 U.S. 374 (1978)33

CONSTITUTIONS & STATUTES

U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1..... 1

1 U.S.C. § 76

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) 1

38 U.S.C. § 103(c)26

42 U.S.C. § 416(h)(1)25

Ohio Const. art. XV, § 11..... 1, 4, 5

Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 3101.01(C) 2, 4, 5, 30

Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 3107.18(A)9

Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 3111.03.....8

Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 3111.95.....8

Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 3111.95(A)25

Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 3705.09(F)(1).....25

Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 3705.12(A)(1).....9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fletcher W. Battershall, *The Law of Domestic
Relations in the State of New York* (1910)28

Barbara J. Cox, *Same-Sex Marriage and the
Public Policy Exception in Choice-of-Law:
Does It Really Exist?*, 16 Quinnipiac L. Rev.
61 (1996) 29

<i>The Federalist No. 78</i> (Alexander Hamilton) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961).....	51
Barbara S. Gamble, <i>Putting Civil Rights to a Popular Vote</i> , 41 Am. J. Pol. Sci. 245 (1997)	47
Donald P. Haider-Markel et al., <i>Lose, Win, or Draw? A Reexamination of Direct Democracy and Minority Rights</i> , 60 Pol. Res. Q. 304 (2007)	47
Arthur S. Leonard, <i>Exorcizing the Ghosts of Bowers v. Hardwick: Uprooting Invalid Precedents</i> , 84 Chi.-Kent L. Rev. 519 (2009).....	40
Nat'l Conference of State Legislatures, <i>Same-Sex Marriage and Domestic Partnerships On The Ballot</i> (Nov. 2012), http://www.ncsl.org/ research/elections-and-campaigns/same-sex- marriage-on-the-ballot.aspx	47
Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Conflict of Laws</i> (8th ed. 1883)	37
United States Census, <i>Fertility of American Women: 2010 – Detailed Tables</i> , http://www.census.gov/hhes/fertility/data/ cps/2010.html	57
Tobias Barrington Wolff, <i>Interest Analysis in Interjurisdictional Marriage Disputes</i> , 153 U. Pa. L. Rev. 2215 (2005).....	29
